

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

UNITED STATES HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

Plaintiff,

v.

Case No. 1:14-cv-01967-RCM

**SYLVIA MATHEWS BURWELL,
in her official capacity as Secretary
of the United States Department of
Health and Human Services,**

**UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT
OF HEALTH AND HUMAN
SERVICES,**

**JACOB J. LEW, in his official
Capacity as Secretary of the United
States Department of the Treasury,**

**UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT
OF THE TREASURY,**

Defendants.

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE THE STATES OF WEST VIRGINIA, OKLAHOMA,
ARIZONA, LOUISIANA, SOUTH CAROLINA, AND TEXAS**

E. Scott Pruitt
Attorney General of Oklahoma
Patrick R. Wyrick
Solicitor General
313 N.E. 21st Street
Oklahoma City, OK 73105
Tel. (405) 521-3921

Counsel for the State of Oklahoma

Patrick Morrissey (DC Bar 459399)
Attorney General of West Virginia
Elbert Lin (DC Bar 979723)
Solicitor General
Misha Tseytlin (DC Bar 991031)
General Counsel
Office of the Attorney General
State Capitol Building 1, Room E-26
Charleston, WV 25305
Telephone: (304) 558-2021
Fax: (304) 558-0140
E-mail: elbert.lin@wvago.gov

Counsel for the State of West Virginia

March 6, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICI 1

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT..... 3

I. This Administration Has Engaged In A Systematic Effort To Evade Separation Of Powers By Attempting To Manipulate Standing Doctrine 3

II. The Administration’s Systematic Disregard For The Separation Of Powers Harms The States And Their Citizens 7

CONCLUSION 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Arpaio v. Obama,
 2014 WL 7278815 (D.D.C. 2014) 7

Cincinnati Soap Co. v. United States,
 301 U.S. 308 (1937)..... 4

Coleman v. Miller,
 307 U.S. 433 (1939)..... 1

Garcia v. San Antonio Metropolitan Authority,
 469 U.S. 528 (1985)..... 8, 9

Halbig v. Sebelius,
 27 F.Supp.3d 1 (D.D.C. Jan. 15, 2014)..... 5

I.N.S. v. Chadha,
 462 U.S. 919 (1983)..... 9, 10, 11

Johnson v. Office of Pers. Mgmt., No. 14-C-009 (E.D. Wisc. July 21, 2014), *appeal pending* No. 14-2723 (7th Cir.) 6

Massachusetts v. EPA,
 549 U.S. 497 (2007)..... 1

Myers v. United States,
 272 U.S. 52 (1926)..... 11

Oklahoma v. Burwell,
 No. CIV-11-30, 2014 WL 4854543 –4 (E.D. Okla. Sep. 30, 2014) 5

Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.,
 331 U.S. 218 (1947)..... 8

Texas v. United States,
 2015 WL 648579 (S.D. Tex. Feb. 16, 2015) 7

U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton,
 514 U.S. 779 (1994) (Thomas, J., dissenting) 8, 9

United States v. Lopez,
 514 U.S. 549 (1995)..... 8

Statutes

26 U.S.C. § 36B 3

26 U.S.C. § 36B(b)(2)(A) 5

26 U.S.C. § 4980H(c)(2)(A) 4

26 U.S.C. § 4980H(a), (b) 4

31 U.S.C. § 1324(b) 3

31 U.S.C. § 1324(b)(2) 3

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(gg)(1)..... 6

42 U.S.C. § 18032(d)(3)(D)..... 6

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-22(a)(2) 5

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-91(d)(14) 7

42 U.S.C. § 5000A(e)(1)(A), (e)(5) 6

42 U.S.C. §§ 300gg..... 5
 U.S. Const. amend. X..... 9
 U.S. Const. Art. I, § 2, cl. 1..... 10
 U.S. Const. Art. I, § 2, cl. 3..... 10
 U.S. Const. Art. I, § 3 10
 U.S. Const. Art. I, § 7 9
 U.S. Const. Art. I, § 7, cl. 3..... 10
 U.S. Const. Art. I, § 9, cl. 7..... 4
 U.S. Const. Art. I, cl. 2..... 8
 U.S. Const. Art. V..... 10
 U.S. Const. Art. VII 8

Regulations

Shared Responsibility for Employers Regarding Health Coverage,
 79 Fed. Reg. 8544 (Feb. 12, 2014) 5
 26 C.F.R. § 1.36B-2 5
 5 C.F.R. § 890.501 6

Other Authorities

The Federalist Papers, (C. Rossiter ed. 1961) 8, 9, 10, 11
 Caleb Nelson, *Preemption*,
 86 Va. L. Rev. 225 (2000) 8
 Herbert Wechsler, *The Political Safeguards of Federalism: The Role of the States in the
 Composition and Selection of the National Government*,
 54 Colum. L. Rev. 543 (1954) 10
